Health and Social Care Scrutiny
Sub-Committee

DATE: Thursday 5 February 2015
TIME: 7.30 pm
VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,

Harrow Civic Centre

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 3)

Chair: Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah
Councillors:

Michael Borio (VC) Mrs Vina Mithani
Niraj Dattani Chris Mote

Reserve Members:

1. Kairul Kareema Marikar 1. Lynda Seymour
2. Jo Dooley 2. Jean Lammiman

3. Sasi Suresh

Advisers:
Julian Maw Harrow Healthwatch
Dr N Merali Harrow Local Medical Committee

Contact: Manize Talukdar, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1323 E-mail: manize.talukdar@harrow.gov.uk

( %f/‘/‘ﬂ&tCDUNCIL )

LONDON



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015

AGENDA - PART I

ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS

To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:-

(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;

(i) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and

(i)  the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;

(iv)  if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after
the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after
his/her arrival.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising
from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

(@)  all Members of the Sub-Committee;
(b)  all other Members present.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8)

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS *

To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure
Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a
time limit of 15 minutes.

[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 2 February
2015. Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk

No person may submit more than one question].
PETITIONS

To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under
the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution).

REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS
To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels.

HARROW AND BARNET PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 9 - 80)



10.

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015

Report of the Director of Public Health.

NWLHT A&E / WINTER PRESSURES (Pages 81 - 90)

Report of the Chief Nurse, London North West Healthcare NHS Trust.

CQC INSPECTION OF CNWL MENTAL HEALTH AND COMMUNITY SERVICES

Follow up action from the Sub-Committee meeting of 24 November 2014, for further
discussion.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with.

AGENDA - PART Il -NIL

* DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE
The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the
Council’s website, which will be accessible to all.

[Note: The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.]



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3
(Pages 5t08 'L

LUNUUN

__

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

24 NOVEMBER 2014

Chairman: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah
Councillors: * Michael Borio * Mrs Vina Mithani
* Niraj Dattani * Chris Mote
Advisers: * Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch
T Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical

Committee

*

Denotes Member present

T Denotes apologies received
26. Attendance by Reserve Members

RESOLVED: To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.
27. Declarations of Interest

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda ltems

Councillor Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was

employed by Public Health England. She would remain in the room whilst the
matters were considered and voted upon.

All Agenda Items
Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter
was employed at Northwick Park Hospital and that he was employed in the

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 Nover 5 -20 -



28.

29.

30.

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 Nove @ 4 -21-

private health sector. He would remain in the room whilst the matters were
considered and voted upon.

Minutes

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2014, be
taken as read and signed as a correct record, subject to the following
amendment to minute 21:

RESOLVED: To note

1. that 1 public question had been received and responded to and the
recording had been placed on the website;

2. no Petitions or References had been received.
Public Questions *, Petitions & References

RESOLVED: To note that none were received.

RESOLVED ITEMS
JHOSC Update Report

The Sub Committee received a report of the Divisional Director, Strategic
Commissioning which provided an update on the work of the Joint Health
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Following a brief overview of the report by an officer, Members highlighted the
following concerns regarding the report from the Central London, West
London, Hammersmith & Fulham, Hounslow and Ealing Clinical
Commissioning Groups (CWHHE) submitted to JHOSC regarding the planned
transition of maternity and interdependent services from Ealing Hospital to the
other West London Hospitals:

o the transition of maternity and interdependent services would impact
heavily on Hillingdon and Northwick Park Hospitals;

. the recent Care Quality Commission (CQC) inspection of the North
West London Hospital’s Trust had rated the standard of care at
Northwick Park Hospital Maternity Services as ‘Inadequate’ and that
measures set out in the CQC Compliance Action Plan for Maternity
Services at Northwick Park Hospital were still in the early stages of
implementation;

. lessons should have been learnt from the recent transfer of A&E
services from Central Middlesex and Hammersmith Hospitals to other
West London hospitals. In particular, the fact that A&E services at
Central Middlesex had closed before measures to increase capacity at
Northwick Park had been implemented, which had resulted in



31.

-22 -

additional pressures on resources and capacity issues at A&E services
at Northwick Park Hospital.

Bearing in mind the above points, the Sub-Committee was of the view that
maternity and interdependent services at Ealing Hospital should not be closed
unless

(i) the Maternity unit at Northwick Park hospital had the capacity to absorb the
additional cases;

(i) the implications and risks relating to the transfer of Maternity Services from
Ealing to other West London Hospitals had been fully explored and
evaluated.

Members requested that the above concerns be communicated at the earliest
opportunity to the CWHHE.

RESOLVED: That

1. a letter to the CWHHE, setting out the Sub-Committees concerns
regarding the transfer of maternity and interdependent services from
Ealing Hospital to other West London Hospitals be sent on behalf of
the Sub-Committee;

2. the report be noted.
Harrow CCG Commissioning Intentions 2015/16

The Sub-Committee received a report of Chief Operating Officer, Harrow
Clinical Commissioning Group, which had previously been considered at the
Health and Wellbeing Board on 6 November 2014.

It was noted that the CCG had been invited to attend the meeting to respond
to Members’ questions, however, no one from the CCG was present at the
meeting. Members therefore requested that their comments below be
forwarded to the CCG for consideration.

An adviser to the Sub-Committee stated that the final version of the report had
been issued earlier in the day and differed only slightly from the draft version,
which had been circulated to the Sub-Committee.

The adviser added that the issue of decommissioning of community services
at Northwick Park Hospital and their re-commissioning from other sources in
2015/16 should be added to the Sub-Committee’s work programme.
Members concurred with this view and agreed that a progress report should
be sought in due course from the Hospital Trust regarding this.

Members also made the following comments and highlighted the following
areas of concern in the report:

7 and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 November 2014



. identification of key health priorities and health inequalities for Harrow
was a positive, however, there was insufficient detail in the report as to
how these would be addressed;

. the possible impact of the potential closure of three children’s centres
in Harrow and the impact on the provision of health services that used
those premises;

. the potential impact of reduced grant funding to voluntary and
community sector bodies (VCS) in Harrow and how this would affect
the CCGs stated intention to actively engage with the VCS;

o the likelihood that the out of hospital strategy would increase GP’s
workloads;
° the fact that mental health services had been prioritized for

improvement, was a positive.
Following questions and comments from Members, it was advised that
Harrow CCG was looking for a suitable site for an additional primary care walk
in centre in Harrow.
An officer advised that a CQC inspection of CNWL was planned for February
2015. The Members agreed that that the Sub-Committees comments
regarding this would be forwarded to the CQC prior to the inspection.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.18 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH
Chairman

Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 24 Nove & 4 -23-



Agenda Item 7

Pages 9 to 80
OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
AND SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEES

Date of Meeting:

Subject:

Responsible Officer:

Scrutiny Lead
Member area:

Exempt:
Wards affected:

Enclosures:

5" February

Annual Report of the Director of Public
Health 2014

Dr Andrew Howe, Director of Public
Health

Policy Lead Member:
Clir Michael Borio

Performance Lead Member:
Clir Mrs Vina Mithani

No

All

From the Beatles to Beyoncé:
The Annual Report of the Director of
Public Health 2014

( %/‘fﬂ&tCDUNCIL )

9 LONDON



Section 1 - Summary and Recommendations

This report looks back over 50 years at a selection of topics which were public
health issues fifty years ago and remain issues today. It gives some
suggestions about what we need to do in the future to address them.

Recommendations:
The Committee are asked to note the report.

Section 2 - Report

Under section 73B of the National Health Service Act 2006 , the Director of
Public Health must prepare an annual report on the health of the people in the
area of the local authority. . The annual report is the Director of Public
Health’s professional statement about the health of local communities, based
on sound epidemiological evidence, and interpreted objectively. The report
must be published by the Council.

The annual report is an important vehicle by which Directors of Public Health
can identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and, thereby, serve
their local populations. It will also be a key resource to inform local inter-
agency action.

Director of Public Health annual reports should:

* Contribute to improving the health and well-being of local
populations

* Reduce health inequalities

* Promote action for better health, through measuring progress
towards health targets

» Assist with the planning and monitoring of local programmes and
services that impact on health over time

This year, to coincide with the Director of Public Health’s 50th birthday, the
report reflects on a number of topics which were and remain important public
health issues over the past fifty years.

The topics covered in the report are
e Cardiovascular Disease
* Tuberculosis
* Sexua
[...]
ably the result of a combination of
factors including the impact of rationing during World War Il - the frugal wartime regime had left the
population healthier despite the food shortages — and medical innovation, a broad range of drugs became
available for the treatment and prevention of cardiovascular diseases. A good thing considering that in the
early 1960s the concept of preventing disease rather than treating it had yet to take hold. The four classes of
drugs shown in figure four are evidence based therapy recommended by the National Institute for Health and
Care Excellence (NICE) for the treatment of cardiovascular disease; anti-arrhythmics have been shown to
reduce mortality following a heart attack and antiplatelet drugs are used as a secondary line of defense

against the progression of heart disease.

More people have benefitted from life-saving lipid lowering drugs, the number of prescriptions made each

year exploded from 295,000 to over 50 million between 1981 and 2008; operations to treat arteriosclerotic

21

Page 6



From The Beatles to Beyoncé

heart disease have also increased from 700 in 1962 to 920 five years later. And by the mid 1970s, the
surgery classification had changed to include all heart and intrathoracic vessels surgeries — resulting in a sharp

increase from nearly 17,000 in 1974 to over 22,000 in 1976.

FIGURE 3 PRESCRIPTIONS USED IN THE PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF CVD, ENGLAND 1981 - 2008

s Antihypertensive therapysssss| ipid lowering drugs

Antiplatelet drugs e Anti-arrhythmic drugs

70000

60000

iptions (ooos)
[¥;]
(o]
(o]
(o]
(o]

-= 40000

[¥V]
[=]
o
o
o]

20000

10000 -

Number of prescr

o -

1981 1986 1991 1996 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008

Source: Office for National Statistics (2009). Prescription cost analysis 2008. The Information Centre: Leeds

Analysis of mortality rates around the time of the 1971 census revealed that some ethnic minorities in the UK,
particularly people of South Asian origin, bore a 
[...]
 coinciding with the return of the armed forces
after World War lI'. There was a sharp decline immediately thereafter, associated with the widespread

availability of penicillin as well as the return to social stability (figure 10).

FIGURE 10 DIAGNOSES OF GONORRHOEA IN ENGLAND & WALES, 1925-2012

ammTota| Men es==\\omen

70000

60000

50000

40000

lagnoses

30000

20000

Number of D

10000

o]
o LS SN S N N ¥
B e e e E 88558858858 888 2
LR S 8] OO0 O0O0OK
M~NWRWOSNO RWHNW RWOSNW RWARSW BWnNW QW WKW QW =~diy B

Year

Source: Centre for Infectious Disease Surveillance and Control, Public Health England

39

Page 24



From The Beatles to Beyoncé

The launch of the contraceptive pill played a major role in women'’s liberation and contributed to the sexual
freedom of the so-called Swinging Sixties. Initially, the pill was only only available to married women, but the
law was relaxed in 1967. Between 1962 and 1969, the number of women taking the pill rises dramatically,
from approximately 50,000 to 1 million. In addition, the use of penicillin and other antibiotics provided an
effective cure of bacterial STls leading the public to perceive these infections as less of a threat paving the

way for more relaxed attitudes to sexual risk during the 1960s and 1970s.

Accordingly, there was a steady increase in diagnoses of STls. Syphilis diagnoses in men increased, whereas
the number of cases in women remained constant, suggesting that sex between men became the major route
of acquisition of syphilis during this period (figure 11). However, diagnoses of gonorrhoea, and the viral STls
genital herpes and genital warts increased in both men and women, indicating that these infections were more
commonly acquired through heterosexual sex. For some of these STls, the increases may reflect greater public

awareness and /or improved diagnostic sensitivity, in addition to increased incidence of infection.

FIGURE 11 SYPHILIS (PRIMARY, SECONDARY AND EARLY LATENT) IN ENGLAND, WALES & S
[...]

No

Report on Emergency Performance at
LNWH Trust

Section 1 - Summary

This paper provides an update on the Trusts emergency pathway and the
action it is taking to address the current under performance of the core A&E

performance targets.

FOR INFORMATION

( %/‘fﬂ&tCDUNCIL )

81 LONDON



Section 2 - Report

See attached

Section 3 - Further Information

N/A

Section 4 - Financial Implications
N/A
Section 5 - Equalities implications
N/A

Section 6 - Council Priorities

N/A

Section 7 - Contact Details and Background
Papers

Contact: Carole Flowers, Chief Nurse,
London North West Healthcare NHS Trust
020 8869 5045

82



— Stronger London North West Healthcare [EE

— Together NHS Trust

REPORT FOR HARROW HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD
UPDATE ON A&E PERFORMANCE AT LONDON NORTH WEST HEALTHCARE NHS TRUST
1. Introduction

This paper provides an update on the Trust’'s emergency pathway and the actions required to
ensure the core A&E performance targets are met.

2. Factors influencing A&E performance

2.1 Ambulance Conveyances

Whilst the overall number of ambulances attending hospitals in North West London has not seen
an increase, the number of patients requiring admission to hospital has generally increased. This
places additional pressure on the available bed base and can limit patients leaving A&E for a
hospital bed as quickly as we would wish. When A&E departments become full, space to see new
patients is a challenge and the focus, as you would expect, moves to safely maintaining triage of
the most unwell patients.

2.2 Bed capacity

The shortage of beds on the Northwick Park Hospital (NPH) site has been confirmed by an
external Demand and Capacity Exercise’. The report indicates that in excess of 100 beds are
required to address the demand for urgent and emergency services. The Trust has already
increased its bed base within the existing infrastructure and submitted a business case to the
Department of Health for an additional 63 bedded modular unit that is likely to 
[...]
3% 87.23%

23-Nov-14 66.74% 78.20% 70.46% 86.39% 91.25% 88.02%

30-Nov-14 62.95% 71.48% 65.75% 84.45% 89.24% 86.10%

Update on Emergency Performance
December 2014 Page 4

86



— >tronger London North West Healthcare [V
= Together NHS Trust

4. Actions to improve performance

4.1  Action Plans

The Trust has produced remedial action plans for both A&Es (these reflect the different
environment in which the two A&E departments operate in) to address the performance
challenges.

EH has traditionally maintained good A&E performance; however the length of stay at that site has
been identified as a key challenge. A small average increase of about 1 day per patient is making
a critical difference to the sites in-patient bed availability. During peaks in demand this small
increase can cause a backlog in the A&E department and impact on the 4 hour performance
standard.

The tables below provide an overview of key actions and an update on the on-going work taking

place:

NPH Summary Action plan:

THEME IMMEDIATE ACTION SHORT-MEDIUM TERM
BEDS e Carroll Ward 20 beds e Modular Wards 63 beds (Dec 15)
e Jenner 8 beds e Use of old A&E space 4 or more
e Fletcher Ward 22 beds beds
e Smaller bed changes to incorporate 1 or 2 | ¢ Introduce a Golden Hour Ward
additional beds within existing wards. Round to help improve weekend
discharges and reduce length of stay.
EMERGENCY e Rapid Assessment process to incorporate | e Improve resilience, access and
FLOWS a senior doctor to take early decisions and | turnaround times on diagnostics,
reduce unnecessary tests such as echo’s
e Ensure a senior doctor reviews decisions | e Improve transport arrangements to
to admit if they are to be refused by a | supportthe A&E department
speciality clinician for any reason e Update the trust wide escalation plan
¢ Place a Medical Registrar in A&E to help so that full support is given to the
co-ordinate admissions to hospital and A&E department when it is very busy
support the triage and assessment | e Con
[...]
of building and planning a new emergency department was opened on the Northwick

Park site on 10" December 2014. The safe transfer from the old A&E to the new ED was
efficiently executed and celebrated as ‘well planned’ by the London Ambulance Service.

5. Improvement Trajectories
The Trust has agreed challenging improvement trajectories for both its A&E departments. These
can be seen on the current performance charts in section 3.3 (above), where they are marked as

the green ‘estimated’ line.

EH has traditionally maintained good A&E performance and it is felt that this can be restored more
quickly, predominantly by improving emergency flows and length of stay.

Update on Emergency Performance

December 2014 Page 6

88




— Stronger London North West Healthcare [EB

— Together NHS Trust

For NPH it is a significant bed increase that will make a big difference and this is not possible until
December 2015. Whilst a number of additional beds have been made available at NPH, 63 beds
will be added in December 2015 by building a modular unit, containing 3 wards and 63 beds.

The Trust is committed to improving its emergency performance as a key priority and, similar to
other London Trusts, is taking all reasonable steps to recover and improve its performance.

Tina Benson
Director of Operations
December 2014

Update on Emergency Performance
December 2014 Page 7

89



This page is intentionally left blank

90



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Harrow and Barnet Public Health annual report
	APHR14_ Final

	8 NWLHT A&E / Winter pressures
	ReporttoHarrowHWBoardonAEPeformanceLNWHTrustDec2014v2




Minutes of the meeting


Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 24 -

HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  

MINUTES

5 FEBRUARY 2015

Chair: * Councillor Mrs Rekha Shah

Councillors: * Michael Borio
* Niraj Dattani 

* Mrs Vina Mithani
* Chris Mote

Advisers:  * Julian Maw - Harrow Healthwatch
* Dr N Merali - Harrow Local Medical 

Committee

* Denotes Member present

32. Attendance by Reserve Members  

RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance.

33. Declarations of Interest  

RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared:

All Agenda Items
Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was 
employed by Public Health England.  She would remain in the room whilst all 
matters were considered and voted upon.

Councillor Chris Mote declared a non-pecuniary interest in that his daughter 
was employed at Northwick Park Hospital.  He would remain in the room 
whilst all matters were considered and voted upon. 



- 25 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015

34. Minutes  

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2014 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

35. Public Questions, Petitions & References  

RESOLVED:  To note that none were received.

RESOLVED ITEMS  

36. Harrow and Barnet Public Health annual report  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Director of Public Health which 
looked back over 50 years at a selection of topics which were public health 
issues fifty years ago and remained issues currently and contained proposals 
to address these.

Following a brief overview of the report, an officer responded to the following 
questions from Members:

 Obesity had a number of other conditions such as type 2 diabetes 
associated with it.  What strategy was in place to deal with the high 
levels of diabetes among residents in Harrow?

There was an obesity strategy in place.  Local analysis had shown that 
Harrow had one of the highest rates of diabetes nationally, which was 
prevalent mainly among those residents of South Asian origin.   
However, GPs provided excellent advice and services which were 
focussed on prevention.  Harrow had the lowest complication rates for 
diabetes in the Country.

 Had the take up rate for NHS Health Checks trialled by Barnet and 
Harrow improved and had these been sufficiently publicised to the 
residents of both boroughs?  Harrow had the highest rate of TB in 
London.  What screening process was there for migrants who came to 
the UK who may be carriers?

The take up rate for Health Checks in both boroughs had improved 
since 2014.  Point of care testing equipment had been rolled out to 
local pharmacies, where only a single visit, (as opposed to two or three 
visits to a GP) was required.  These were also being offered at 
community venues.

Health checks for TB were required under visa conditions for travellers 
coming to the UK from south Asian countries.  However, this would not 
eliminate those who had latent TB which could be exacerbated by a 
poor diet and living conditions and may be expressed at a later stage.  
Public Health England was rolling out a latent TB test which was being 
trialled at the clinic in Wealdstone.



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 26 -

 What was the strategy in relation to smoking cessation and deterring 
young people from starting smoking in the first place.  Was there any 
evidence that e-cigarettes were less harmful than tobacco products?

The evidence base for or against e-cigarettes was not sufficiently 
strong to provide a definitive answer.  Officers carried out test 
purchases of e-cigarettes and prosecuted any one found to be selling 
them to those under age.  The National Institute for Clinical Excellence 
had set up London-wide and nationwide initiatives to look into this and 
was working in partnership with ASH and the National Centre for 
Smoking Cessation and Training (NCSCT).

 Were home STI testing kits being promoted?

The home testing kits were being promoted and were available for a 
number of different STIs.  Early HIV testing was being promoted at 
clinics.

 Had the take up rates for the measles vaccination improved in Harrow?

In recent years there had been a national decrease in the take up rates 
for the measles vaccination.  The take up rate in Harrow in percentage 
terms was in the low 90s.  There was a targeted programme to ensure 
improved take up.

 What were the take up rates for the HPV vaccine and did the vaccine 
have any side effects?

The side effects for the vaccine were not major and the take up rate in 
Harrow was 80%.

 What was being done to ensure that GPs captured information from 
patients regarding their tobacco, shisha and e-cigarette smoking 
habits?  What were the risks associated with shisha smoking?

It was a fallacy that Shisha was not harmful.  There were a number of 
different ways shisha could be smoked and the level of risk would 
depend on the type of pipe and tobacco used as well as the heating 
method used.  She added that hospitals should be encouraged to 
routinely ask questions regarding smoking and provide cessation 
support if required.  Most smoking cessation information was delivered 
by Pharmacists, which reduced the pressure on GPs as the cessation 
programme lasted 5 weeks.  Harrow was working closely with CNWL in 
this area.  

Brent Council had recently undertaken an awareness raising campaign 
regarding the dangers of shisha smoking and Harrow would be looking 
to Brent for advice and support in designing its campaign.  Additionally, 
there were plans to inspect every venue in Harrow where Shisha was 
available to ensure the premises were aware of their legal obligations.  
The university of Westminster campus would also be targeted.



- 27 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

37. NWLHT A&E / Winter pressures  

The Sub-Committee received a report of the Chief Nurse at London North 
West Healthcare NHS Trust (LNWHT) which provided an update on the 
Trust’s emergency pathway and the action it was undertaking to address the 
underperformance of the core A&E performance targets.

Following a brief overview of the report by the Chief Operating Officer at 
LNWHT, he responded to the following questions from Members:

 Had the recent introduction of a Golden Hour ward round helped to 
improve weekend discharges and reduce the length of stay or had this 
led to patients being discharged at odd hours, i.e. late at night?

Patients were not discharged at odd hours.  The high rate of 
re-admissions at Northwick Park Hospital was average in comparison 
to other hospitals but this figure was rising.  High re-admission rates 
may be due to patients being discharged too early, patients’ difficult 
home circumstances and inadequate community based support.  

 Why were the current levels of A&E waiting times so high?

This had been due to winter pressures i.e. illnesses such as flu 
outbreaks.  However, the levels had not been as high as in previous 
years.

 Had penalty clauses for delays in delivering the construction of the 
modular unit been written into the building contract?

Penalty clauses had been written into the contract as there were 
inherent risks associated with working on such a complex site, 
however, he did not anticipate any major challenges which would lead 
to delays in completion by December 2015.

 What was being done to ensure better signage for and access to the 
A&E unit?

The estates service at Northwick Park was aware of the situation and 
was working to resolve it.

 What measures were in place to ensure that those patients who were 
not eligible for free treatment were being charged accordingly?

There was a well-developed incmome protection policy in place.  
However, this would not apply to emergency care as it was the ethos of 
the NHS to provide emergency care to everyone.



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 28 -

 What would be the net increase in bed capacity after the building works 
were completed at Northwick Park Hospital?

There had been an increase of 40 beds in the current financial year 
and there would be 66 additional beds once the modular build was 
complete.  Although this increase represented an increase in capacity 
that would bring the hospital on par with other A&E provision in 
London, it should be noted that demand at peak times would continue 
to exceed bed capacity, though this would occur with less frequency 
than previously.

 Ealing Hospital had recently extended the level of consultant cover at 
weekends.  Was there sufficient weekend consultant cover at 
Northwick Park Hospital?

Yes, as it was the Trust’s policy that working arrangements and 
working conditions for staff at all three hospital sites should be the 
same.  

 The Capita report of May 2014 suggested that an additional 100 beds 
were needed at Northwick Park Hospital – would this be sufficient?

The figures quoted in the report were a snapshot in time and this figure 
would increase as the local population continued to both increase and 
age.  The increase in bed capacity would bring the hospital in line with 
other UK hospitals, however, this was not a one-off fix.  Northwick Park 
continued to be in the top decile nationally for rates of occupancy and 
length of stay.  This was due in part to the rise in chronic cases and 
increased number of acute beds.  There were additional challenges in 
terms of community bed capacity and community services to support 
patients after they had been discharged. 

 Had there been any cases where the discharge of patients had been 
delayed because care packages were not in place?

The number of delayed transfer of care cases had reduced during the 
winter, but here was room for improvement.  The hospitals’ merger and 
the creation of a Community Services Director had helped to mitigate 
against this.

 Was the current workforce adequate and why did the Trust need to 
employ more consultants?

The increase in bed capacity meant that additional consultants had to 
be deployed.  This was an area of challenge nationally and there were 
difficulties in recruiting and retaining Emergency consultants.  There 
were plans to recruit more sub-consultants.

 An adviser stated that GPs had the capacity to reduce hospital 
workloads and noted that although the number of attendances had not 
increased, the number of admissions had.  Good risk assessment and 



- 29 - Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015

management by senior consultants would lead to fewer admissions 
and earlier discharges would reduce the pressure on beds.  He asked 
how many patients were currently waiting to be discharged pending a 
care package being implemented.

This figure was 10%, however, 10% of 600 beds was a high figure.  In 
such cases patients were delayed awaiting care packages or support 
from social services and/or family members as well as due to logistical 
issues.

The Rapid Access and Treatment (Ratting) policy was designed to 
alleviate these pressures by helping identify those individuals who were 
medically fit for discharge. 

 Had the Trust considered providing GP cover at Hospitals as a means 
of relieving pressure on A&E or looked at alternative models of 
provision, for example, opening 7-days a week between 8.00 am to 
8.00 pm, allowing GPs to accompany consultants on ward rounds? 

Northwick Park received around 500 patients per day.  Half of these 
were urgent care cases.  It was not a question of the volume of 
individuals who visited the hospital but related more to the number of 
medical admissions and how to ensure fewer repeat admissions.

 An adviser stated that the number of referrals by GPs to A&E had 
increased despite recent efforts to reduce them.  Community units, for 
example, the Denham unit and contracts with other social care 
providers should also be considered as step-down units. 

There was a campaign to ensure that the Alexandra Clinic remained 
open 7-days a week.  The Trust was considering all of the measures 
mentioned above.

RESOLVED:  That the report be noted.

38. CQC inspection of CNWL Mental Health and Community Services  

At its meeting of 24 November 2014, the Sub-Committee Members had 
indicated a desire to submit evidence and comments from the Sub-Committee 
to be fed back to the Care Quality Commission (CQC) in relation to its 
inspection of the CNWL planned for 23 February 2015.

An adviser from Harrow Healthwatch stated that Harrow Healthwatch had 
already forwarded comments to the CQC, which would inform the work of the 
inspectors.  Patients’ groups and user groups had also fed back to the CQC 
regarding improvements they would like to see made to local services.

In view of the above, the Sub-Committee decided not to send any additional 
comments to the CQC and requested that a copy of the inspectors findings 
and any subsequent compliance action plan be forwarded to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available.



Health and Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 5 February 2015 - 30 -

RESOLVED:  That the CQC be requested to forward a copy of the inspector’s 
findings and any subsequent compliance action plan to Sub-Committee 
Members as soon as they were available. 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 9.10 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR MRS REKHA SHAH
Chair


